7 Investment properties 

As at December 31, 2024 and 2023, the Group’s investment properties consist of the following: 

• On December 29, 2023, the Group obtained nine parcels of land through dacion en pago with a related 
party amounting to P335,615,126 and covering three hundred eighty-three thousand nine hundred ninety-
nine (383,999) square meters located at Ibis, Bagac, Bataan (Note 16). As at December 31, 2023, the 
land’s title is currently being processed for transfer to the name of PHC. In 2024, the Group capitalized 
transaction costs necessary to transfer the title of the Land to PHC amounting to P5,611,249. As at 
December 31, 2024, the total cost of the aforementioned land amounted to P341,226,375. 

• The Group has certain parcels of land amounting to P2,249,424 and covering one thousand two hundred 
(1,200) square meters located at Pasinay Bagac, Bataan. On January 16, 2019, the land’s title was 
transferred to the name of PMEI.  

As at each reporting period, Level 2 fair values of investment properties have been derived using the market 
approach.